
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Thursday, 28 October 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 8 November 2021 at 2.00 

pm. 
 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Ted Fenton (Chairman), Councillor Joy Aitman (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

 Rosa Bolger, Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, Councillor Duncan  

Enright, Councillor Steve Good, Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor Richard Langridge, Councillor  

Nick Leverton, Councillor Dan Levy, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Carl Rylett,  

Councillor Harry St John and Councillor Ben Woodruff 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 11 - 50) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

Application Number Address      Page  

20/02720/FUL   Building 2 And 3, Windrush Park Road,   13 

Witney       

 

21/02248/FUL   Gateway House, Windrush Park Road,   21 

Witney 

 

21/02896/FUL   The Newlands Inn, 45 - 47 Newland Street,   31 

Eynsham 

 

21/02929/FUL   Land At Windrush Park, Windrush Park Road,  39 

Witney 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers (Pages 51 - 64) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 11 October 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Ted Fenton (Chairman), Councillor Joy Aitman (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, Councillor Duncan Enright, 

Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor Nick Leverton, Councillor Dan Levy, Councillor Michele 

Mead, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Carl Rylett and Councillor Ben Woodruff 

Officers:  Miranda Clark (Senior Planner (Development Management)), Joan Desmond 

(Principal Planner), Esther Hill (Planner) and Kelly Murray (Senior Planning Officer) Amy 

Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Adrienne Frazer (Strategic 

Support Officer) 

26 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

27 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bolger, Good and Langridge. 

Councillor Mead substituted for Councillor St John. 

28 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

Councillor Leverton declared an interest in application 21/01197/FUL Tactical Medical Wing 

RAF Brize Norton as he was the Armed Forces Champion for Oxfordshire and West 

Oxfordshire. 

Councillors Aitman and Enright declared interests in 21/02718/HHD and 21/02718/LBC 35 - 
37 Woodgreen Witney as they were both friends of the applicant and left the room during the 

consideration of these applications.  Councillor Enright also declared an interest as he was the 

County Councillor for Witney North and East. 

Councillor Levy declared an interest in a number of the applications as he was the County 

Councillor for Standlake and Aston. 

Councillor Woodruff declared an interest in application 21/02099/FUL Land South Of 

Ferndale, Aston. 

29 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of the applications for development, copies of which had been 

circulated.  

RESOLVED: That the decisions on the following applications be as indicated, the reasons for 

refusal to be as recommended in the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, subject to any amendments as detailed below:- 

 

21/01197/FUL  Tactical Medical Wing RAF Brize Norton 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

11/October2021 

The Senior Planner (Development Management), Miranda Clark, introduced the application for 

the installation of a new Primary Surveillance Radar on a new radar tower together with 

associated works and a new ground-based equipment cabin.  She informed the meeting that an 

additional ten letters of objection had been received and noted that the Parish Council had 

sent information to members of the Committee. 

Public submissions were received from Mr Artus in objection to the application; Mr P Squire 

representing Brize Norton Parish Council in objection to the application and Councillor A 

Postan, the local Ward Member, 
[...]
at the Planning Department were still awaiting 

the ecology reports and asked for delegated authority from the Committee to proceed with 

their recommendation once the reports were received. 

Councillor Enright agreed with the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved 

subject to the conditions detailed in the ecology report and proposed that permission be 

granted.  This was seconded by Councillor Leverton and the vote was carried. 

 

Approved 

 

21/01992/FUL  6 The Paddocks Weald Street 

The Senior Planning Officer, Kelly Murray, introduced the application for the erection of an 

ancillary dayroom and presented her report containing a recommendation of approval.   

Councillor Fenton noted that this site is in his Ward.  As Chairman he advised the Committee 

that the application could only be considered as it was and that the Parish Council’s objection 

about this being a unit of self-contained accommodation could not be considered because no 

self-contained accommodation was proposed in the application.  

Page 6



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

11/October2021 

Councillor Leverton asked whether since a proper structure was being built would this set a 

precedent for future development.  The Senior Planning Officer responded advising that no 

precedent would be set, the proposal is not to remove a caravan and replace it with a home. 

Councillor Enright stated that as there was no visual intrusion and the application was for the 

same construction as others on the site, he proposed that the application be granted as per 

officers’ recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Woodruff. 

The officers’ recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

 

Approved 

 

Councillor Woodruff left the meeting. 

 

21/02099/FUL  Land South Of Ferndale Back Lane 

The Planner, Esther Hill, introduced the application for the erection of a detached dwelling, 

carport/garage and workshop with home office above and associated works. 

A public submission was received by Mrs L Wain, the applicant. 

The Planner then presented her report containing a recommendation of refusal.  Following a 

question from Councillor Crossland, she advised that the site contributes to the openness of 

Aston Conservation Area and this is why the application is not a logical compliment to the 

building north of it.  She confirmed that the Conservation Area takes precedent. 

Councillor Haine agreed with the officers’ recommendation that the application be refused.  

He appreciated what the applicant was trying to do but felt this was not the right site.  He 

noted that the Committee had already refused a similar application 75 metres away and had 

won an appeal on that decision.  He felt there was no option but to refuse the application. 

This was seconded by Councillor Leverton who stated that the site visit had been helpful and 
thanked the Planner.  He had seen on the site visit that the 200 year old field and site of the 

church needed protecting and the application was an intrusion into a valuable open space. 

The officers’ recommendation of refusal was then put to the vote and was carried.  

 

Refused 

 

21/02210/FUL  Unit 1-5 Avenue Two 

The Senior Planner (Development Management), Miranda Clark, introduced the application for 

the demolition of existing Unit 4 and change of use from general industrial use (Class B2) to 

builders merchant (sui generis) for the display, sale and storage of building, timber and 

plumbing supplies, storage and distribution of kitchen joinery products, plant and tool hire, 

including outside display and storage including storage racking; formation of external materials 

storage and loading area, access and servicing arrangements, car parking, landscaping and 

associated works. 

A public submission was received by Councillor Andrew Prosser on behalf of Witney Town 

Council in objection to the application informing the Committee that
[...]
he 

property.  He would not support the refusal of the application. 

Councillor Levy felt undecided as he felt the application would not substantially change a listed 

building and the change would not be visible from the road. 

The Principal Planner clarified the planning term “less substantial harm”.  She clarified the legal 

duty to protect the historic character and appearance of listed buildings and noted that any 

minor public benefit was met by the first application, which was already approved, and this 

second proposal would not add to this. 

Page 9



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

11/October2021 

The officers’ recommendations of refusal of both applications were then put to the vote and 

both were carried.  

 

Refused  

30 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

The Principal Planner outlined the Appeal Decisions report.  It was noted that both appeals 

had been dismissed. 

 

The Meeting closed at 4.43 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 10



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 8th November 2021 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc. and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


 
Page Number Application Number Address Officer 

13 

 

20/02720/FUL Building 2 And 3 Windrush Park 

Road, Witney 

 

Miranda Clark 

 

21 

 

21/02248/FUL Gateway House Windrush Park 

Road, Witney 

 

Miranda Clark 

 

31 

 

21/02896/FUL The Newlands Inn 45 - 47 

Newland Street, Eynsham 

 

Miranda Clark 

 

39 

 

21/02929/FUL Land At Windrush Park 

Windrush Park Road, Witney 

 

Miranda Clark 

 

Page 12



 

Application Number 20/02720/FUL 

Site Address 
Building 2 and 3 

Windrush Park Road 

Windrush Industrial Park 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 7EZ 

 

Date 27th October 2021 

Officer Miranda Clark 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Witney Parish Council 

Grid Reference 433308 E       210469 N 

Committee Date 8th November 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Page 13



Demolition of existing redundant asbestos clad industrial building (building 2 and part of building 3F) to 

provide new car parking for 135 cars together with associated works. 

 

Applicant Details: 

M Nicholas Howe 

Welland Property Unit Trust 

C/o Canmoor 

34 Dover Street 

London 

W1S 4NG 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Major Planning Applications 

Team 

Revised plans: 

Objection 

Detailed comments: 

LLFA appreciates the new information submitted. However, the site 

needs a standalone drainage strategy report submitted in accordance 

with the latest, local and national guidance. 

The calculations provided must adhere to
[...]
ark 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Witney Parish Council 

Grid Reference 433443 E       210435 N 

Committee Date 8th November 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Erection of nine industrial units, to include external ancillary service areas, car and cycle parking. 

Page 21



 

Applicant Details: 

Mr Nicholas Howe 

C/O Canmoor 

34 Dover Street 

London 

W1S 4NG 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council Witney Town Council object to this application: 

 

1) The plans do not illustrate safe on-site access for pedestrians or to 

the cycle facilities. West Oxfordshire Local Plan encourages active 

travel to work through Policy OS2, T1 and T3, Members note that 

the proposed plan fails to make adequate provision of measures to 

encourage non-car modes of transport. 

 

2) Members note the concerns of Thames Water and request an 

appropriate sustainable surface water strategy before approval is 

considered and that this approach be in line with the requirements as 

outlined in the relevant Planning and flood risk paragraphs of the 

NPPF. Further, that the identified 'inability of the existing water 

network to accommodate the needs of this development proposal' be 

fully assessed and considered. 

 

3) Members note that the ground assessments have shown evidence 

of asbestos and other harmful contaminants present at the site. 

Witney Town Council request that to comply with Policy EH8, the 

report findings be given due consideration by Officers and an 

Asbestos Management Plan be submitted and approved ahead of 

works commencing. 

 

4) The proposal locates buildings too close to the site boundary and 

misses an opportunity for soft landscaping buffers to be introduced. 

 

5) The proposal does not include satisfactory provision towards 

meeting the needs of the declared climate emergency. Measures could 

include solar panels and ele
[...]
 disposal 

of surface water we would have no objection.  

 

Following initial investigations, Thames Water has identified an 

inability of the existing water network infrastructure to accommodate 

the needs of this development proposal. Thames Water have 

contacted the developer in an attempt to agree a position on water 

networks but have been unable to do so in the time available and as 

such Thames Water request that the following condition be added to 

any planning permission. No development shall be occupied until 

confirmation has been provided that either:- all water network 

upgrades required to accommodate the additional flows to serve the 

development have been completed; or - a development and 

infrastructure phasing plan has been agreed with Thames Water to 

allow development to be occupied. Where a development and 

infrastructure phasing plan is agreed no occupation shall take place 

other than in accordance with the agreed development and 

infrastructure phasing plan. Reason - The development may lead to no 

/ low water pressure and network reinforcement works are 

anticipated to be necessary to ensure that sufficient capacity is made 

available to accommodate additional demand anticipated from the 

new development" The developer can request information to support 

the discharge of this condition by visiting the Thames Water website 

at thameswater.co.uk/preplanning. 

 

Major Planning Applications Objection for the following reasons: 

Page 23



Team The proposed layout fails to ensure that safe and suitable access to 

the site can be achieved for all users - contrary to 108 (b) NPPF 

The proposed plans fail to make adequate provision of measures that 

encourage sustainable travel - contrary to 108 (a) NPPF 

 

Parking provision has been based on B8 standards across all units 

rather than on the floor area of each unit with respect to the 

allocation 

 

If despite OCC's objection permission is proposed to be granted th
[...]
ties as no physical 

alterations will be made to the existing building. 

 

Conclusion 

 

5.13 Your officers consider that it has not been demonstrated satisfactorily that the existing public 

house is not viable, or that the commercial premises could be used for alternative uses.  Although it has 

not been formally identified as a Community Asset, the Parish Council has put forward an interest as 

part of their formal consultation response. 

 

In view of the above your officers consider that the proposal fails to meet the requirements of Policy E5 

of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan. 

 

 

6 CONDITIONS/REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

 

1  It has not been sufficiently demonstrated to the Local Planning Authority that the existing use is no 

longer viable and is incapable of being made viable or adapted to retain a viable service or facility 

including as a community run enterprise. A robust marketing exercise has not been submitted.  As such 

the proposal is contrary to Policy E5 of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan, Policy ENP10 of the 

Eynsham Neighbourhood Plan and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 

 

Page 37



 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Miranda Clark 

Telephone Number: 01993 861660 

Date: 27th October 2021 

Page 38



 
Application Number 21/02929/FUL 

Site Address 
Land at Windrush Park 

Windrush Park Road 

Windrush Industrial Park 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

Date 27th October 2021 

Officer Miranda Clark 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Witney Parish Council 

Grid Reference 433220 E       210397 N 

Committee Date 8th November 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Erection of 2 industrial units (Use Class E(g)iii, B2 and B8), to include external ancillary service areas, car 

and cycle parking. 

 

Page 39



Applicant Details: 

Mr Nicholas Howe 

C/O Canmoor 

34 Dover Street 

London 

W1S 4NG 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 


Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 8 November 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Ted Fenton (Chairman), Councillor Joy Aitman (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, Councillor Duncan Enright, 

Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor Richard Langridge, Councillor Nick Leverton, Councillor Dan 

Levy, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Carl Rylett, Councillor Harry St John and 

Councillor Ben Woodruff 

Officers: Phil Shaw (Business Manager - Development Management) and Adrienne Frazer 

(Strategic Support Officer) 

31 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

32 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bolger and Good. 

33 Declarations of Interest  

A declaration of interest was received from Councillor Fenton relating to application number 

25 determined under delegated powers, which concerned Cokethorpe School.  Councillor 

Fenton formerly worked at the school. 

34 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of applications for development, copies of which had been 

circulated.  

RESOLVED: That the decisions on the following applications be as indicated, the reasons for 

approval or refusal to be as recommended in the report of the Business Manager – 

Development Management, subject to any amendments as detailed below:- 

At the last minute, due to unavoidable circumstances, the officers responsible for the 

applications under consideration were unable to attend the committee.  The Business Manager 

– Development Management stood in and supported the meeting.  In the light of these 

circumstances it was agreed by the committee that all recommendations and conditions were 

subject to clarification and also that the committee delegated authority to the Chairman and 

officers to amend conditions if further information came to light or, alternatively, that the 

application(s) be brought back to a future committee to resolve. 

 

The Chairman noted that this committee was to have been the Senior Planner (Development 

Management), Miranda Clark’s, final meeting before moving on.  The Chairman, committee, 

and Business Manager – Development Management thanked Miranda Clark for her work over 

the last twenty plus years and sent her their best wishes for the future. 

The Chairman, committee, and Business Manager – Development Management also sent their 

best wishes for their wellbeing to the Interim Development Manager, Abby Fettes, and the 

Senior Planner (Development Management), Miranda Clark. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

08/November2021 

 

20/02720/FUL  Building 2 And 3 Windrush Park Road, Witney 

The Business Manager – Development Management, Phil Shaw, introduced the application for 

the demolition of an existing redundant, asbestos clad, industrial building (building 2 and part 

of building 3F) to provide new car parking for 135 cars together with associated works. 

A public submission was received from Jeremy Hadfield representing Hale Architecture in 

support of the application. Mr Hadfield gave an overview of his client’s aspirations to create a 

new carpark and two new industrial units which were covered by the three linked applications 

being heard at this committee.  He advised that his client’s intention was to refurbish and 

revitalise the site. 

Following a question from Councillor St John about whether the surface water would be going 

into the public foul water sewer, Mr Hadfield explained that following an assessment there was 

a surface water strategy in place which included a climate change plan; and that the discharge 

would be the same as at present, that is, discharging into the existing network. 

Councillors Langridge and Leverton asked about the creation of the car park, the building that 

is to be demolished and the type of buildings being created and particularly whether this would 

increase the demand for car parking.  Mr Hadfield advised that the building being demolished 

was obsolete; that the ancillary office space being created was no more than 10% of the new 

build space and that there would be no additional transport on site.  He explained that 20% of 

the car parking spaces would be electric vehicle charging points and that the car parking spaces 

would be of the same number as currently but would be located closer to the offices. He 

added that this was particularly important to the NHS staff whose offices were on site. 

Councillor Levy asked about arrangements for people who travelled to the site not by car.  Mr 

Hadfield informed the committee that each new building had secure bicycle storage and that 

the section 106 agreement included the provision of two new bus shelters on Burford Road. 

The Business Manager – Development Management, Phil Shaw, then presented his report.  He 

advised that the history of the site as a former aerodrome explained the layout of the site.  He 

suggested that it was expected that moving the car park further into the estate would increase 

its usage. As a result of this the roads on the estate were likely to have fewer cars parked 

along them making access for HGV vehicles easier.  He confirmed that the buildings being 

removed were obsolete. The Business Manager – Development Management then 

recommended approval of the application subject to the condition on drainage being clarified 

to state that the surface water drainage would not discharge into the foul sewerage system 

and would meet Thames Water’s comments on the application including:  

“No development shall be occupied until confirmation has been provided that either:- all 
water network upgrades required to accommodate the additional flows to serve the 
development have been completed; or - a development and infrastructure phasing plan has 
been agreed with Thames Water to allow development to be occupied. Where a development 
and infrastructure phasing plan is agreed no occupation shall take place other than in 
accordance with the agreed development and infrastructure phasing plan. Reason - The 
development may lead to no / low water pressure and network reinforcement works are 
anticipated to be necessary to ensure that sufficient capacity is made available to accommodate 
additional demand anticipated from the new development". 

Councillor Woodruff proposed that the application be approved as per officers’ 

recommendations subject to the conditions detailed in the report and including the conditions 

about drainage. He stated that he knew the site and that the buildings were tired and needed 

improvement. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

08/November2021 

 

Councillor Enright joined the meeting. 

 

This was seconded by Councillor Langridge who welcomed the investment in the area and the 

positive addition to the area’s employment facilities. 

The officers’ recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Councillor Enright abstained. 

 

Approved 

 

The Chairman noted that because the three applications on Windrush Park Road, Witney 

were closely connected, and that the committee spent the majority of its time considering the 

first (above) application, comments noted on the first application (above), also applied where 

relevant to the other two applications on Windrush Park Road.  

 

21/02248/FUL  Gateway House, Windrush Park Road, 21, Witney 

The Business Manager – Development Management, Phil Shaw, introduced the application for 

the erection of nine industrial units, to include external ancillary service areas, car and cycle 

parking. 

A public submission had been received from Jeremy Hadfield during application number 

20/02720/FUL Building 2 And 3, Windrush Park Road (above) in support of the application.  

The Business Manager – Development Management, Phil Shaw, presented his report containing 

a recommendation of approval.  He advised that conditions were needed on the following 

issues: drainage of surface water, as in the first application and for CCTV to be provided in 

line with Police recommendations. 

Councillor Fenton asked about the quality of insulation of the office spaces.  The officer 

advised that this would be covered by building regulations. 

Councillor St John asked about the proportion of each of the specific classes of industrial 

space being created.  Officers agreed to clarify the proportion of usage for each class. 

Councillor Levy noted that the Town Council had objected because there was not enough 

access for pedestrians and cyclists. The Chairman noted that there is an access condition in 

the application.  The Business Manager – Development Management advised that there is a 

cycle way along Burford Way. 

The Chairman gave Mr Hadfield the opportunity to contribute to the discussion.  Mr Hadfield 

advised the committee that safe routes to the site had been indicated to Oxfordshire County 

Council Highways Department.  He also advised that the buildings had been designed flexibly 

for both B2 and B8 class of usage. 

Following a question from Councillor St John about preserving dark skys, the officer advised 

that appropriate secure lighting would be included in the design. 

Councillor Langridge proposed that the application be granted as per officers’ 

recommendations subject to the conditions detailed in the report and above.   

This was seconded by Councillor Leverton. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

08/November2021 

The officers’ recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

 

Approved  

 

 

21/02929/FUL  Land At Windrush Park, Windrush Park Road, 21, Witney 

The Business Manager – Development Management, Phil Shaw, introduced the application for 

the erection of 2 industrial units (Use Class E(g)iii, B2 and B8), to include external, ancillary 

service areas, car and cycle parking. 

A public submission had been received from Jeremy Hadfield during application number 

20/02720/FUL Building 2 And 3, Windrush Park Road (above) in support of the application. 

The Business Manager – Development Management, Phil Shaw, presented his report containing 

a recommendation of approval.  He advised that the car parking would be closer to the office 

spaces than previously and that the condition on drainage from application 20/02720/FUL 

Building 2 And 3, Windrush Park Road would also apply to this application. 

Councillor St John asked about the available turning space for HGV vehicles.  The officer 

advised that there was enough space although it may be difficult to accommodate four HGVs 

simultaneously. 

Councillor Haine proposed that the application be granted as per officers’ recommendations 

subject to the conditions detailed in the report and above applications.   

This was seconded by Councillor Woodruff. 

The officers’ recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

 

Approved 

 

 

21/02896/FUL  The Newlands Inn, 45 - 47 Newland Street, 31,  Eynsham 

The Business Manager – Development Management, Phil Shaw, introduced the application for 

the conversion of a public house to a residential dwelling and presented his report containing a 

recommendation of refusal.  He advised that although the applicant states that the public 

house is not commercially viable, they had not provided the evidence required to show 

enough effort had been made to market it or to justify the claim of it not being commercially 

viable and that this is the reason for the recommendation of refusal. 

Councillor Levy felt that the application should be refused due to the thriving market for 

public houses in Eynsham. With the plans to develop the village in mind, he felt that the public 

house would be a success and he knew of no evidence that the applicants had tried to market 

it. 

Councillor Levy proposed that the application be refused as per officers’ recommendations.   

This was seconded by Councillor Rylett who stated that there were strong feelings in the 

community to retain it as a public house.  He asked what would be needed for the applicant to 

be able to re-apply.  The officer advised that the Planning Department would look for evidence 

of marketing the venue for its current use and would assess the results of the marketing.  He 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

08/November2021 

advised the committee that during the pre-application stage the applicants were advised about 

the information that was needed around marketing and were informed of the tests that would 

need to be passed with respect to marketing. 

Following a discussion Councillors Woodruff, Leverton and Langridge expressed their support 

for the officer recommendation. 

The officers’ recommendation of refusal was then put to the vote and was carried.  

 

Refused 

35 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  The following issues were raised: 

Item Number 1 

Councillor Fenton requested that further information regarding the variation of condition 3 

(materials) in this application be sent to him. 

Item Number 9 

Councillor Eaglestone raised the issue of the introduction of the Community Infrastructure 

Levy (CIL).  He asked when the CIL would be in place so that funding from all new build 

homes could be provided to the community. 

Councillor Haine responded saying the matter had been discussed with senior officers that 

morning, however introducing a CIL is takes time.  He anticipated it taking a further 6 months 

to complete. 

Item Number 31 

Councillor Eaglestone raised the issue of complaints from local people about the social club on 

the Eagle Industrial Estate, Witney.  The officer advised that Planning has no control over 

these issues;  this was a matter for Environmental Health and planning permission was not 

needed for smoking shelter in that location. 

Item Number 62 

Councillor Eaglestone raised a query relating the external lighting. The officer agreed to liaise 

with Councillor Eaglestone outside the meeting. 

Item Number 80 

Councillor Fenton requested that further information regarding the construction of 160 

dwellings and provision of public open space in this application be sent to him. 

 

Finally the Chairman thanked Mr Shaw (Business Manager – Development Management) for 

stepping in to support the meeting at the last minute. 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.50 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


